



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 46]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 2013
Karthigai 11, Vijaya, Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2044

Part III—Section 1(a)

General Statutory Rules, Notifications, Orders, Regulations, etc.,
issued by Secretariat Departments.

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

CONTENTS

	<i>Pages.</i>
LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT DEPARTMENT	
Amendments to the Tamil Nadu Motor Transport Workers Rules ..	102-103

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT DEPARTMENT

Amendments to the Tamil Nadu Motor Transport Workers Rules.

[G.O. Ms. No. 258, Labour and Employment (H1), 5th November 2013, Aippasi 19, Vijaya, Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2044.]

No. SRO A-35/2013.—In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 40 of the Motor Transport Workers Act, 1961 (Central Act 27 of 1961), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendments to the Tamil Nadu Motor Transport Workers Rules, 1965, the draft of the same having been previously published, as required by sub-section (1) of Section 40 of the said Act.

AMENDMENTS

In the said Rules,-

(1) in rule 4 sub-rule (4), for the Table, the following Table shall be substituted, namely:-

““THE TABLE

<i>Maximum number of motor transport workers to be employed on any day during the year.</i>	<i>Fees in Rupees</i>
(1)	(2)
Not more than 25	2,500
More than 25 but not more than 50	5,000
More than 50 but not more than 100	10,000
More than 100 but not more than 500	50,000
More than 500	1,00,000”;

(2) for rule 6, the following rule shall be substituted, namely:-

“6. **Validity of certificate of registration.**—Every Certificate of registration issued under rule 5 or renewed under rule 8 shall remain in force for a period of two calendar years commencing from the year in which such registration or renewal is made”;

(3) in rule 7, in sub-rule (3), for the words “rupees thirty”, the words “rupees one hundred” shall be substituted;

(4) in rule 9, in sub-rule (2), for the words “rupees thirty”, the words “rupees one hundred” shall be substituted;

(5) in rule 11, in sub-rule (1), for the words “rupees thirty”, the words “rupees one hundred” shall be substituted;

(6) in Appendix,-

(i) in FORM No. I,-

-
- (a) in serial number 1, for the words “**calendar year**”, the words “**the period of two calendar years**” shall be substituted;
- (b) in serial number 7, for the words “**calendar year**”, the words “**The period of two calendar years**” shall be substituted;
- (ii) in FORM No. II, for the expression “**in force till the 31st day of December 19**” the expression “**in force for a period of two calendar years**” shall be substituted.

MOHAN PYARE,
Principal Secretary to Government.